risk variables.

a. Currency risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to

the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense are denominated in a different

currency from the Group’s functional currency) and net investment in foreign operations.

The Group has certain foreign currency receivables to be denominated in the same foreign

currency with certain foreign currency payables; therefore, there is natural hedge effect.

Furthermore, as net investments in foreign subsidiaries are for strategic purposes, they are

not hedged by the Group.

The foreign currency sensitivity analysis of the possible change in foreign exchange rates

on the Group’s profit is performed on significant monetary items denominated in foreign

currencies as of the end of the reporting period. The Group’s foreign currency risk is mainly

related to the volatility in the exchange rates for USD. The information of the sensitivity

analyses is as follows.

When USD appreciates or depreciates against NTD by 1%, the profit increases / decreases

as follows:

Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation
ˇˇˇˇˇˇˇˇ ˇˇˇˇˇˇ ˇˇˇˇˇˇ ˇˇˇˇˇˇ ˇˇˇˇˇˇ

Profit for the period 6,813$   (6,813)$   5,667$   (5,667)$

Equity 7,200 (7,200) 7,005 (7,005)

For the six months ended June 30

Items
2024 2023

ˇˇˇˇˇˇˇˇˇˇˇ ˇˇˇˇˇˇˇˇˇˇˇ

b. Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is the risk of volatility in the fair value or cash flows in the future of

financial instruments as a result of changing interest rates on the market. The interest rate

risk of the Group mainly comes from borrowings at floating interest rates. Since most short-

term loans of the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are fixed rate

borrowings, the interest rate fluctuations risk of future cash flows was insignificant.

D. Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk of financial losses to the Group if counterparty to a financial instrument